
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
PLEASE NOTE – THIS IS RESCHEDULED FROM THE POSTONED MEETING OF 
TUESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2022, 6.30PM 
 
Members*: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Jane Ellis 
Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Jaime Oliver 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee** 
Councillor Trevor Young 
 

*Membership as resolved at Full Council, Monday, 5 September, 2022 
 

**NB: Membership correction: Councillor Lesley Rollings appointed to the Committee 
at Full Council on 5 September, in place of Councillor Mandy Snee 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  

i)  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 June 2022  

Public Document Pack



To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 7 June 2022 
 

(PAGES 3 - 10) 

ii)  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 July 2022  

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 19 July 2022 
 

(PAGES 11 - 23) 

iii)  Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting Held on 7 July 2022  

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held on 7 July 
2022 
 

(PAGES 24 - 38) 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 5 
September 2022 
 

(PAGES 39 - 41) 

5.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 
 

 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Caistor 3G Football Pitch (PAGES 42 - 48) 

ii)  Jubilee Impact Report and Closure of the Working 
Group 

(PAGES 49 - 56) 

iii)  Workplan 
 

(PAGES 57 - 58) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

8.  Exempt Reports   

i)  Bulky Waste Collections in City of Lincoln 
 

(PAGES 59 - 71) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Friday, 16 September 2022 (originally called Monday, 5 September 2022) 

 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 June 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  7 June 2022 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Jaime Oliver 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director of Commercial & Operational Services 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Wendy Osgodby Senior Growth Strategy & Projects Officer 
Claire Bailey Assistant Planning Services Team Manager 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Steve England 
 
Membership: Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble sat as substitute for 

Councillor Steve England 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed all Members and Officers to the first meeting of the 2022/23 Civic 
Year. Noting the Committee’s membership had changed at Annual Council, he expressed 
thanks to Councillor Mrs Snee, who had left Committee, for the work she undertaken and 
welcomed Councillor Rollings who had joined the Committee.  
 
 
2 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 June 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 3 May, 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With reference to the Matters Arising entitled CCTV- Case Studies, whilst acknowledging it 
was not directly related to the action, a Member referenced recent interactions with the 
Police where it had been stressed by them the importance of really effective and high-quality 
CCTV to ensure prosecutions and convictions, noting the recent spate in crimes.  
 
The Member sought an update as to whether there had been and/or would be ongoing 
interactions between West Lindsey Officers and the Police to ensure that the Council was 
supporting the Police as fully as possibly and whether there were plans to grow the quality 
and provision of CTTV in particular hotspots.   
 
In responding the Chairman outlined interactions which had been held and confirmed 
[...]
ing the upcoming report on the Parking Strategy, 
with Members of the Committee raising issues regarding pay machines being out of order 
and the pay by phone being the only option, this not being suitable for some people. These 
comments were also noted by Officers, with it explained that the strategy would seek to 
address some of those concerns.  
 
With no further comments, questions, or requirement for a vote, the Work Plan was DULY 
NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.26 pm. 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



Prosperous Communities Committee-  19 July 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

9 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  19 July 2022 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) and  
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director of Commercial & Operational Services 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
David Kirkup Contracts Manager – Property and Assets 
Katie Storr 
 
Also In Attendance  

Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
1 Member of the Public  

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jane Ellis 

Councillor Steve England 
Councillor Jaime Oliver 
 

 
Membership: Councillor Peter Morris substituting for Councillor Jane Ellis 

Councillor Caralyne Grimble substituting for Councillor 
Steve England  

 
 
10 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed all Officers and Members, including those substituting for the 
evening, to the Meeting.  Housekeeping arrangements were summarised and Members 
noted that the pre-Covid layout was now in operation, with all meetings continuing to be 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3b



Prosperous Communities Committee-  19 July 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

10 
 

webcast live.  
 
 
11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Some Members of the Committee expressed dissatisfaction that the Minutes of the last 
meeting had not been published in a timely enough manner, with apologies offered.  
 
Members’ requested that further detail be included in the Minutes, around the general 
discussion held in respect of the impact of Solar Farm developments on the visitor economy, 
and in a wider context, the loss of food producing land.  
 
In the absence of a specific amendment being made, with Members’ agreement, Officers 
undertook to include a further few paragraphs to cover those points raised, with the further 
amended Minutes to be submitted to September’s Committee for sign-off.  
 

RESOLVED that the signing of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee held on 7 June, 2022 be deferred until the Committee’s 
meeting on 13 September, to allow further amendments to be made in line with 
Committee’s comments above.    

 
 
Note: For completeness, suggested post Meeting edit to minutes of 7 June is set out 

below:  
 
Inserted into Minute 7 – Page 4 – Paragraph 5  
 
“During the discussion on the Visitor Economy item Members noted that the currently 
proposed Solar Farm developments had the potential to pose a serious threat to the Visitor 
Economy. In particular concern was raised around a potential impact on the visual amenity 
and accessibility of open spaces across the District. During this debate wider impacts were 
also noted with particular concerns raised regarding the potential loss of land for the purpose 
of agriculture, specifically food production.  
 
Officers noted these concerns, both in terms of the impact on the Visitor Economy and the 
wider economic impacts, and offered assurance that these would be picked up and 
referenced during the Local Impact Assessment stage of each of the development 
proposals.”  
 
Instead of, as originally drafted at paragraph 5, which has been removed: -  
 
“Concerns were raised regarding the proposals for solar farms across the area, and the 
impact this could potentially have on the visitor economy. In recognising these concerns, it 
was explained that the proposals were at a very early stage, with the process having been 
set out and discussed at the November meeting of the Committee. Members were given 

Page 12



Prosperous Communities Committee-  19 July 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

11 
 

assurance that information would be shared on any further updates as soon as it was 
available.” 
 
 
13 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments or questions and with no requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising were 
DULY NOTED.  
 
 
14 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
15 SELECTIVE LICENSING - TIMELINE AND ACTION PLAN 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought approval of the Selective 
Licensing Working Group Terms of Reference and set out proposals for approval relating to 
the future direction of the work, as RECOMMENDED and supported by the Working Group.  
 
In presenting the report, Officers outlined the background to the report, indicating its content 
sought to deal with recommendations (c) and (d) arising from the Committee’s meeting on 3 
May 2020. 
 
Draft Terms of Reference had been developed and were attached for approval. Sections 3 
and 4 of the report dealt with the proposed timescales and the development of and rationale 
for the future approach, noting both had been fully consulted on with the Working 
[...]
f Councillor 
Mrs L Rollings made during the meeting.  

 
 
19 WORKPLAN 

 
With no comments, questions, or requirement for a vote, the Work Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.03 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 23



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  7 July 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
on  7 July 2022 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present:  

Prosperous 
Communities 

Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) – Concurrent 
Committee 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Jaime Oliver 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 Councillor Trevor Young 
Councillor Jeff Summers 
Councillor Anne Welburn  
 

  

Corporate Policy and  
Resources:  Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman) – Concurrent 

Committee 
 

Councillor Owen Bierley  
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Mick Devine  
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Jeff Summers  
Councillor Trevor Young   

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer 
Ady Selby Director of Commercial & Operational Services 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

Councillor Jane Ellis 
Councillor Steve England 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Jim Snee 

Page 24

Agenda Item 3c



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  7 July 2022 
Subject 
[...]
mmary: 
 

  
To approve a Match Funding Grant award over 
standard maximum allocation. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. Committee approve a Match Funding Grant award of £15,000 to Caistor 
Grammar School as recommended by the Community Grants Panel.  

 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: All Match Funding Grant awards are completed with a grant funding 
agreement. The grant agreements used by the Council have been reviewed and 
approved for use by Legal Services. 

 

Financial: FIN/75/23/MT/SL 

£500k was approved over 5 years for the community grant scheme in 
2017/2018. £100k pa from 2018/2019 to 2022/2023. 

£88.8k pa was for community grants, £10k pa for the defibrillator scheme and 
£1.2k to support the implementation of the Community Lottery. 

2022/2023 is the final year of this agreement, and the balance remaining within 
revenue budgets for community grants is £222.8k (£88.8k 2022/2023 budget 
plus £134.4k c/fwd from 2021/2022). 

Actual grants paid out to date (16/08/22) plus commitments total £29.7k – 
leaving a balance of £193.1k. 

 

Staffing: There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: There are no specific 
implications associated with this report. The sport facility will be made available 
to all to use and the applicant has a clear approach and policies in place around 
equality and diversity. 

 

Data Protection Implications: There are no specific implications associated 
with this report. The grant funding agreement includes conditions linked to the 
collection, use and retention of data. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: There are no specific implications 
related to this report. Appropriate considerations have been taken by the 
applicant and the contractors. The project includes renewed drainage to 
maximise the life-span of the new surfacing. 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: There are no implications. 

 

Page 43



Health Implications: The provision of quality accessible multi-sport 3G pitches 
in our communities plays a significant role in supporting the health and 
wellbeing of our residents. The facility will enable football and other sports to 
take place enabling people of all ages and abilities to benefit. 

Sports such as football and hockey count towards your recommended amount 
of aerobic activity and brings benefits including reducing your risk of certain 
chronic illnesses such as heart disease, stroke and type 2 diabetes.  

The combination of running, walking and sprinting can bring benefits including 
increased stamina, improve cardiovascular health, reduced body fat, improved 
muscle strength and tone, increased bone strength and improved coordination. 

The facility will provide people with regular access to football and other sports 
which also helps improve symptoms of some mental health issues like 
depression and stress, can lead to increased confidence and self-esteem, and 
can help to reduce anxiety. 

This grant award will contribute directly to the costs of providing the new multi-
sport 3G pitch and ensure it is accessible to both the school and wider 
community. 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

Not applicable. 

 

Risk Assessment:   

Not applicable for this report. 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No X  

  

Page 44



 4 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of the Council’s Community Grants Programme, the Match 

Funding Grant is our medium sized grant scheme supporting a wide 
range of projects.  

 
1.2 Applications are reviewed by the Community Grants Panel which is a 

Member working group overseen by the Prosperous Communities 
Committee. The Community Grants Panel review applications in line 
with the funding criteria and make awarding decisions. 
 

1.3 The Match Funding Grant criteria has a published maximum grant award 
of £8,000 to a single project. In certain circumstances the Community 
Grants Panel will accept an application requesting more than this 
amount where the strategic importance of the project can be 
demonstrated. 
 

1.4 For applications requesting more than £8,000 the Community Grants 
Panel will review and approve the application as normal but will then 
recommend to Prosperous Communities Committee for approval to 
make the award. 
 

1.5 This report provides details about the Match Funding Grant application 
to support the resurfacing of the multi-sport 3G pitch in Caistor by Caistor 
Grammar School. 
 

1.6 The Community Grants Panel recommends the approval of a £15,000 
grant award. 
 

 
2. Project Details 
 
2.1 The application for this project was submitted by Caistor Grammar 

School. The application has gone through our standard scoring process 
and presented to a Community Grants Panel where it was approved. 
Details of the project are presented below: 

 
2.2 Caistor Grammar School’s multi-sport pitch was built in 2005 and has 

served the school and local community for the past 15 years. However, 
in recent years the surface has become more and more unplayable when 
wet weather occurred. Since December 2019 it was classed as unsafe 
for use and therefore in urgent need of replacement.  

 
2.3 The multi-sport pitch at Caistor Grammar School is not only used by all 

year groups, but also hired out for community use in the evenings and 
at weekends. Junior football clubs receive preferential rates enabling 
them to deliver their weekly training sessions. The pitch is also hired out 
by Leisure Leagues for men’s 5 aside weekly fixtures.  

 
2.4 There are 9 local junior teams with approximately 130 children that will 

be able to 
[...]
e funds, Caistor 

Grammar School, in consultation with officers, initiated and delivered 
project works so the agreed project costs could be secured with 
contractors and suppliers. This pro-active action has ensured the agreed 
costs were secured and Caistor Grammar School has invested 
additional funds from reserves whilst awaiting external funding being 
awarded. 

 
2.13 The grant award will support the delivery of a pricing and funding model 

for the future operation and maintenance of the pitch. It will enable 

Page 46



 6 

Caistor Grammar School to provide preferential rates for community 
groups to hire the pitch and ensure continued community access at 
evenings and weekends. 

 
2.14 All grant awards made by the Council are issued with a grant funding 

agreement that includes conditions specific to each project. For this 
project our grant funding agreement will include conditions around a 
community pricing structure and guaranteed community access. 

 
 
3. Strategic Importance 
 
3.1 The multi-sport 3G pitch at Caistor Grammar School is this only one in 

Caistor and the immediate surrounding area. The next nearest multi-
sport 3G pitch is located at Market Rasen Leisure Centre which is 8.7 
miles away. 

 
3.2 As the only multi-sport 3G pitch in Caistor it meets the needs of a wide 

range of local sports clubs, groups and wider community use. The 
provision of a multi-sport 3G pitch in Caistor directly contributes towards 
priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan and the Local Football Facility 
Plan for West Lindsey. 

 
3.3 One of our Corporate Plan themes is Our People with a focus on Health 

& Wellbeing. By supporting the provision of an accessible multi-sport 3G 
pitch in Caistor that is open for wider community use, we will be directly 
delivering against the following within our Corporate Plan: 

 

 
 
3.4 In 2019 the Football Association, working with Lincolnshire FA and 

partners, established the Local Football Facility Plan (LFFP
[...]
riority within this strategy 
is to provide early and inclusive pathways for women and girls to play, 
coach, spectate, officiate and manage football activity.  

 
 Inspiring Positive Change – The FA Strategy for Women’s and Girls’ 

Football: 2020-2024 can be viewed online at: 
 https://thefabrochures.co.uk/19268_WOMENS_GIRLS_FOOTBALL_S

TRATEGY_2020-24/index.html 
 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Committee approve a Match Funding Grant award of £15,000 to Caistor 

Grammar School as recommended by the Community Grants Panel. 
 

Page 48

https://thefabrochures.co.uk/19268_WOMENS_GIRLS_FOOTBALL_STRATEGY_2020-24/index.html
https://thefabrochures.co.uk/19268_WOMENS_GIRLS_FOOTBALL_STRATEGY_2020-24/index.html


 
 
 
 

Prosperous Communities 

Tuesday, 13 September 
2022 

 

     
Subject: Jubilee Impact Report and Closure of the Working Group 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ele Snow, Katie Storr 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer, Democratic 
Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk, 
katie.storr@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To set out the activities undertaken as part of the 
Jubilee Celebrations and to close the working 
group 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. the contents of the report regarding activities undertaken for the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee be received by Members; and 

 
2. the Platinum Jubilee Member Working Group be formally closed. 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: There are no legal implications to this report. 

 

Financial: FIN/80/23/SL 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: There are no staffing implications arising from this report. All activities 
have been undertaken, resourced within existing arrangements. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: All events, whether 
organised or publicised by WLDC, were designed to be as accessible and 
inclusive as possible. The range of activit
[...]
rish Charter Review Grant White, Enterprising 
Communities Manager 

To review the Parish Charter and 
approve any amendments. 

 

31 JANUARY 2023 

31 Jan 2023 Prosperous Communities Revenue Base 
Budgets 2023/24 to 2027/28 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

The report sets out details of the 
Committee’s draft revenue budget for 
the period of 2023/2024, and estimates 
to 2027/2028. 

11 July 2022 

 

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 June 2022
	3b Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 July 2022
	3c Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting Held on 7 July 2022
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Caistor 3G Football Pitch
	6b Jubilee Impact Report and Closure of the Working Group
	Appendix 1 Jubilee Impact Report and Closure of the Working Group

	6c Workplan
	8a Bulky Waste Collections in City of Lincoln
	Appendix 1 Bulky Waste Collections in City of Lincoln




Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee –  21 September 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 4 October 2022 

22 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  21 September 2022 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director of Commercial & Operational Services 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Jaime Oliver 
Councillor Trevor Young 
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 
Membership: Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble sat as substitute for 

Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
 
 
 
20 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND ADDRESS TO COMMITTEE 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting, noting this was the rescheduled date following 
the postponement of the meeting on 13 September, as a result of the period of national 
mourning. He explained there were ongoing technical issues meaning the meeting was not 
able to be webcast live, although the recording would be published at a later date if possible.  
 
Following the standard housekeeping announcements, the Chairman addressed the 
Committee stating that, under Council Procedure Rules Section 11.1 (g) he proposed that 
agenda item 6b, the Jubilee Impact Report, be withdrawn, on the basis that the country had 
only the day before emerged from National Mourning, following the death of Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II. The report could be considered at a later date and he asked that Officers 
made a note that it be included as a future item of business. This proposal was seconded 
and, on taking the vote, unanimously 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  21 September 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 4 October 2022 

23 
 

 
RESOLVED that agenda item 6b, the Jubilee Impact Report, be withdrawn, to be 
considered at a future date. 

 
The Chairman continued by welcoming new Members to the Committee, and putting on 
record his thanks to Councillor Steve England, who had served for many years on the 
Committee.  
 
With no further announcements, the Chairman proceeded to the first agenda item.  
 
 
21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The Chairman noted there were three sets of minutes for approval, with each set taken in 
turn, it was 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee 
held on 7 June, 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
b) the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee 

held on 19 July, 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

c) the Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
and Corporate Policy & Resources Committees held on 7 July, 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
23 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments or questions and with no requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising were 
DULY NOTED.  
 
 
24 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor J. McNeill declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6a, Caistor 3G 
Football Pitch, as his niece attended the school.  
 
 
25 CAISTOR 3G FOOTBALL PITCH 

 
Members gave consideration to a report seeking approval for a Match Funding Grant award 
over the standard maximum allocation. It was explained that, as part of the Council’s 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  21 September 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 4 October 2022 

24 
 

Community Grants Programme, the Match Funding Grant was the medium sized grant 
scheme supporting a wide range of projects. Applications were reviewed by the Community 
Grants Panel in line with the funding criteria, which had a published maximum grant award 
of £8,000 to a single project. Members heard that, in certain circumstances, the Community 
Grants Panel would accept an application requesting more than that amount where the 
strategic importance of the project could be demonstrated. For applications requesting more 
than £8,000, the Community Grants Panel would review and approve the application as 
normal but would then recommend to the Prosperous Communities Committee for approval 
to make the award, as was the case with the application before Committee, to support the 
resurfacing of the multi-sport 3G pitch in Caistor.  
 
It was stated that the application for this project was submitted by Caistor Grammar School, 
had gone through the standard scoring process and was presented to a Community Grants 
Panel where it was approved. It was also noted that all grant awards made by the Council 
were issued with a grant funding agreement that included conditions specific to each project. 
For this project, the grant funding agreement would include conditions around a community 
pricing structure and guaranteed community access. It was highlighted to Members that the 
Community Grants Panel had recommended the approval of the £15,000 grant award.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for a clear and concise report and invited questions from 
the Committee.  
 
There was widespread support from Members, with the benefits of such sites being extolled 
for people from all walks of life, ages and fitness levels. Members were keen to know that 
amateur sports clubs would not be faced with price increases in order to cover the cost of 
the such a proposal. It was confirmed that the funding would enable the site to continue to 
offer preferential rates, with investment also gained from other avenues.  
 
With further discussion regarding the success of the site, the use for all those in the area 
and beyond, as well as recognising the opportunities to expand use through social media 
promotion and wider advertising, the recommendation contained within the report was 
moved and subsequently seconded. On taking the vote, it was unanimously,  
 

RESOLVED a Match Funding Grant award of £15,000 to Caistor Grammar School, 
as recommended by the Community Grants Panel, be approved.  

 
 
26 JUBILEE IMPACT REPORT AND CLOSURE OF THE WORKING GROUP 

 
As resolved at the opening of the meeting, this item was withdrawn. 
 
 
27 WORKPLAN 

 
With no comments, questions, or requirement for a vote, the Work Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
28 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  21 September 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 4 October 2022 

25 
 

public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 6.55pm 
 
 
29 BULKY WASTE COLLECTIONS IN CITY OF LINCOLN 

 
Members gave consideration to a report seeking a decision on a future one-year pilot of 
Operational Services delivering bulky waste collections in City of Lincoln Council area. It was 
explained that most councils in England offered some level of bulky waste collection service. 
Under the terms of the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 Schedule 1 section 4, where a 
council provided a direct collection for bulky items, then it could charge for that service, so 
the person who used the service paid. In West Lindsey last year, some 1989 bulky waste 
collections were completed. The service operated four days each week meaning the bulky 
waste vehicle was not used on one day each week. An enquiry had been received from City 
of Lincoln Council as to whether Operational Services might be able to provide some level of 
Bulky Waste service to that area, which had resulted in a proposal for a pilot joint working 
arrangement.  
 
On opening for questions, Members were keen to understand the details of the proposal, 
including environmental considerations and service level requirements. The Committee 
expressed support for the collaborative working approach, appreciating that there were likely 
to be further opportunities over time for future co-working.  
 
It was suggested that such a service may help improve fly-tipping within the district, although 
it was recognised that there was no direct link proven between bulky waste collections and 
rates of fly-tipping.  
 
With widespread support from the Committee, and having been moved and seconded, on 
taking the vote it was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) a one year pilot of a Bulky Waste collection service in City of Lincoln be 
approved; and 

 
b) a formal shared service agreement be signed off by the Director of 

Operational and Commercial Services and Chair of Prosperous 
Communities Committee, prior to service implementation.  

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


